
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 529786 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30th September, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2009 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 

are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 

• Local Representative Group/Civic Society 

• Objectors 

• Applicants/Supporters 

 

Public Document Pack



5. 09/2058C - Proposed New Football Pitches, Changing Accommodation, Car 
Parking, Access and Floodlighting, Land off Hind Heath Road, Sandbach, 
Cheshire for Cheshire East Council  (Pages 3 - 26) 

 
 To consider planning application 09/2058C. 

 
6. 09/1869M - Use of Former Airfield and Associated Buildings as a Motorsports 

and Advanced Driving Academy including the Creation of New Access, 
Conference Building, Parking, Landscaping and Wetland Habitat, Appleton 
Airfield, Crowley Lane, High Legh, Knutsford, Cheshire for Mr Richard Cope, 
Appleton Autodrome Ltd  (Pages 27 - 44) 

 
 To consider planning application 09/1869M. 

 
7. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, P Edwards, J Hammond, M Hollins, D Hough, B Moran, 
C Thorley, G M Walton and S Wilkinson 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 

 
John Knight, Interim Head of Planning and Policy; Sheila Dillon, Senior 
Solicitor; Shawn Fleet, Principal Planning Officer; Nigel Curtis, Highways; 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
104 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Brown, J Macrae and J Wray. 
 

105 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 09/2058C by virtue of the fact that she was a close friend of a 
neighbouring landowner, who she also had business dealings with and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct she left the meeting prior to 
consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor B Moran declared that he had personally received emails and 
letters of objection from twelve people in relation to application no. 
09/2058C. 
 
 

106 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2009 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
amendments:  
 
Minute 97 – 09/1285C: Proposed Manufacturing Building on the Former B 
Block Site, BAE Systems, Radway Green. 
 
The following conditions be added: 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



• Details of noise attenuation measures and hours of firing range to 
be submitted with reserved matters application 

• Construction management plan to be submitted with reserved 
matters application (to include rail use) 

• Approved Plans – Access Details 
 
 

107 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the procedure for public speaking be noted. 
 

108 09/2058C - PROPOSED NEW FOOTBALL PITCHES, CHANGING 
ACCOMMODATION, CAR PARKING, ACCESS AND FLOODLIGHTING, 
LAND OFF HIND HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE FOR 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 
(Councillor Rachel Bailey left the meeting prior to consideration of the item 
and did not return) 
 
Note: Councillor G Merry (Ward Councillor), Councillor Rhoda Bailey 
(neighbouring Ward Councillor), Mr Peter Neumann (Friends of 
Abbeyfields), Mr John Richards (objector) and Councillor A Knowles 
(Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application. 
 
The Board considered a report regarding the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED to allow for recently submitted 
information to be incorporated and commented upon in an updated report 
to the next meeting of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 

109 APPEAL SUMMARIES  
 
Consideration was given to the report as submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning Appeals be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.55 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 2



Application No. 09/2058C 
 

Location: Land off Hind Heath Road, Sandbach, Cheshire  
 

Proposal: Proposed new Football Pitches, Changing Accommodation, 
Car Parking, Access and Floodlighting 
 

Applicant: Cheshire East Council 
 

Expiry Date: 30 September 2009  
 
 
Date Report prepared: 21 September 2009 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
Principle of development in the open countryside; impact on ecology and wildlife; 
access; impact on existing amenity levels and impact on privacy. 
 

 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This a
[...]
00, a series of planning applications were submitted in the vicinity of 
the site. These related to the development of the industrial units surrounding 
Lodge Road and Hind Heath Road. More recently, an application was approved 
(ref. 06/0771/FUL) for the development of two steel framed industrial buildings, 
each extending existing structures, at the eastern end of the Lodge Road estate 
close to the field in question.  
 
A proposal for the development of the site for up to 400 houses was put forward 
through the SHLAA (Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment) process 
but was not supported. 
 

Page 5



No other recent developments have taken place on the site which may impact on 
this application. 
 
CONSULTATIONS (External to Planning) 
 
Strategic Highways Manager  
In light of the representations received to the application and concerns of the 
Strategic Highways Manager, the applicant was directed by the Strategic 
Highways Manager to engage their consultant to provide both more detailed 
evidence and to address objectors concerns, particularly the comments raised in 
the Oligra Town Planning Consultant’s objection, representing the views of the 
‘Friends of Abbeyfields’ 
 
Singleton Clamp and Partners acting for the applicants have provided a 
Technical Note (16-09-09) as an addendum to the original Transport Statement. 
 
The Strategic Highways Manager considers that the Technical Note addresses 
quite clearly the issues at hand and that the technical analysis, reference to 
national guidance and technical documents is both well placed and appropriate. 
 
Singleton Clamp and Partners have acknowledged that there was a minor 
arithmetical error in the original Transport Statement with regard to the vehicle 
trips from the development proposals, and have both corrected and clarified the 
extrapolation of traffic generation for the site at its busiest time. The Strategic 
Highways Manager has confirmed that this original error was negligible in terms 
[...]
ly 30 spaces). The applicant has added that within the application 
site there is also an overspill area which will accommodate up to 24 cars. 
 
The Transport Statement identifies a maximum arrival of 100 cars and qualifies 
this through revised calculations based on greater detail for clarity. 
 
There are to be 125 formal spaces on site and added to the overspill parking 
area the total available provision will sum at 149 spaces. The Strategic Highway 
Manager considers this to be a robust level of provision. 
 
Following the last Strategic Board meeting and in light of the comments raised 
about the relationship of the site to the nearby Cricket Club site, discussion have 
been held between the two parties and an agreement has been reached with the 
cricket club for cross-use of car-parking gives further security against displaced 
parking. Whilst the analysis shows the site can cater alone for its own anticipated 
demand for parking without the necessity for additional facilities, it is the opinion 
of the Strategic Highways Manager that the parking provision offered for this 
development is sufficient to accommodate the parking needs of the proposed 
use. 
 
The Strategic Highways Manager has appraised the suitability of the B5079 Hind 
Heath Road to access the site given nature, alignment and character and its 
suitability for this kind of development. In the Officers opinion, the application 
detail has offered a junction design which meets required design standards and 
has taken into account the injury-accident figures which are shown to be low with 
no injury-accidents on the frontage of the site in the last 5 years. These figures 
are verified by the Cheshire East Council accident records for the B5079. 
 
Therefore with adequate traffic capacity, appropriate junction design, and 
generally a frontage to public highway with a safe record (no accidents), the 
Strategic Highways manager considers that the B5079 is suitable to 
accommodate this proposal for
[...]
l Plan acknowledges that 
there may be instances where development may take place that impact on the 
SBI. In this instance, it is felt that the need for the development as identified 
through the FA approval within the Sandbach area is such that this impact can be 
accepted in this instance. 
 
Environmental Protect Officer 
The Environmental Protection Officer has raised no objection in principal to the 
application although a number of conditions have been suggested relating the 
development of the facility and also the subsequent noise from compressors or 
other plant on the changing rooms and potential for light pollution. 
 
Landscape and Arboricultural Officer 
Concern has been raised on a number of issues. These relate the potential 
impact on the trees surrounding the site, the loss of the hedgerows, the scale of 
the ball stop fencing surrounding the site and the overall impact on the character 
of the landscape. 
 
OTHER REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Sandbach Town Council 
No objection raised however, should Cheshire East Council be minded to 
approve this application, Sandbach Town Council would like the following issues 
to be considered and addressed: 

• Pedestrian: Safety due to increased vehicular movement.  It is suggested 
that the access/egress visibility splay should be wider and that a 
pedestrian footway should be installed on Hind Heath Road. 

• Car Parking: It is felt that the number of spaces available is inadequate.  
To alleviate the situation ‘staggered’ start times are suggested, with no 
more that two matches starting at the same time. 

• Accessibility: There is no provision for specific pedestrian or cyclist 
access.  There is no adequate public transport system. 

Page 9



• Ecology: Concerns were expressed regarding the removal of established 
hedgerows. 

• Perimeter Fencing: The proposed fencing is of excessive height at 10m, 
can this be reduced. 

• Floodlighting: It is felt that floodlights are too high and that one floodlit 
pitch sho
[...]
units accessed off Hind Heath Road to the west. 
 
Environmental Impact Regulations 
The applicant requested a screening opinion in respect of this development to 
see if a full or partial Environmental Appraisal was required. 
 
In considering the guidance in Schedule 2 of the 1999 Regulations, it was felt 
that the scale and form of development proposed accounting for its setting was 
not covered by the regulations and could be dealt with through the normal 
planning process. 
 
Fencing 
The 10.0m high ball stop fencing surrounding the site is of note and is of 
particular concern in the opinion of the Landscape and Tree Officer.  
 
It is felt that this will not only have an impact on the landscape but will also 
require significant crown lifting of the trees on the edge of the site. To this end, it 
is felt that of all the elements of the development, the ball stop fencing by virtue 
of its height in comparison to other features in the immediate landscape would 
appear as an unacceptable incongruous feature.  
 
Balancing the needs for some protective fencing around the perimeter of the site 
to stop balls going onto adjoin land on a frequent a basis and the character of the 
landscape as set by the surrounding development and the hedgerows, a lower 
fence of 5.0m height would be more appropriate. 
 
Details have been provided for the colour of the fencing (moss green) and this is 
felt to be acceptable. 

Page 16



Hedgerows 
In respect of the hedgerows, the Landscape and Arboricultural Officer has noted 
that the development would result in the loss of some of the planting. Policy NR3: 
Habitats of the Local Plan identifies that if there are proposals for the loss of 
important hedgerows amongst other special habitats, this should only be allowed 
where there are overriding reasons for allowing the development or the likely 
effects can be mitigated against. 
 
In considering the role of the trees around the site, the Landscape and 
Arboricultural officer has
[...]
, 
whilst the second contained numerous hollows. The surveyors have 
recommended that these two trees be surveyed again immediately prior to them 
being felled. The other two of the four trees were identified, upon closer 
inspection, as having limited potential to support bats. The bat consultant has 
concluded that these trees would not benefit from further survey effort.  
 
The Councils Ecologist has written to confirm that a reasonable level of survey 
effort has been undertaken and for planning purposes bats are not reasonably 
likely to be affected by the proposed development.  No further action in respect of 
bats is required prior to the determination of the application. 
 
Consideration has been given to the three tests of the habitats directive namely: 

• the activity to be licensed must be for imperative reasons of overriding 
public interest or for public health and safety; 

• there must be no satisfactory alternative; and 

• favourable conservation status of the species must be maintained 

Page 18



 
In the first of these, the proposed development is for public health benefits. The 
provision is imperative on the grounds that there are no alternative locations and 
the viability of the scheme is dependant on FA funding which may not be 
available in the future. 
 
On the second ground, the applicants have looked for alternative sites but either 
the costs are too high due to residential land options or similar levels of hope 
value or the sites are more remote from sustainable travel facilities compared to 
the application site.  
 
On the final point, protected species, sufficient survey work has been undertaken 
to show that the development will not impinge on the protected species, 
 
Flooding 
Although the site is not in a recognised flood plain, as the site area is over 1.0 
Ha, the applicants have submitted a Flood Risk Assessment. This has 
established that with the implementation of an appropriate sustainable urban 
drainage scheme (SUDS)
[...]
 
 
Location of the Lighting  
Floodlighting is to be provided on the two pitches to the south west of the site 
either side of the clubhouse. The lighting columns with a direct line of sight to the 
proposal to the west of the site will be approximately 260m away from the 
properties in Abbey Road although the light beams will be pointing away from the 
houses to the east. The nearest lighting columns facing west will be 
approximately 310m away. The properties off Hind Heath Road to the south west 
are closer being some 120m away but these will be screened by the trees 
alongside the site boundary. 
 

Page 20



The application is accompanied by a light lux level drawing by Gill Massey which 
shows the minimal impact of the light spillage from the site outside of the playing 
areas. 
 
The existing floodlighting on the Lodge Road industrial estate is closer to Abbey 
Road and lies some 190m away from the dwellings. For those buildings towards 
the southern end of Abbey Road, any light from the floodlight pitches will be 
obscured by the existing industrial estate to the east. 
 
It is proposed that the pitches remain in use till 10:00 pm each evening. Given 
the distances to residential properties and the tree screening to the south of the 
site, this is felt to be acceptable by the Environmental Health Officer. In terms of 
managing the lighting, it is recommended that a condition be attached to the 
approval if the scheme is granted to ensure that the lights are switched off half an 
hour after the end of the last game. It is proposed by the applicants that this be 
controlled through the use of a timer which can be attached to any associated 
lighting on the Wheelock Rail Trail and parking area. 
 
Operation of the Changing Rooms 
The changing rooms to be access from the service road to the south. No parking 
is to be provided immediately adjacent to the building but the access road will 
allow general deliveries and emergency vehicle access to the site if req
[...]
ails to preserve the 
openness of the countryside and maintain or enhance its local character at this 
point. 
 
Despite this, it remains the view of your officers that the proposed development 
will not have an unacceptable impact on the character of the surrounding area 
nor will it cause unacceptable harm to neighbours. Furthermore, the proposed 
development would help in meeting the Councils corporate aims of providing 
additional sports and recreation facilities in accordance with Policy RC10 of the 
adopted Congleton Local Plan First Review. 
 

Page 23



Recommendation: 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Development to commence within 3 years. 
2. Development to be in accordance with approved drawings. 
3. Samples and detail of materials on external elevations to be submitted 

prior to development. 
4. Ball-stop fencing surrounding the site to be no higher than 5.0m. 
5. Supplementary tree planting scheme to be submitted providing details for 

fruit trees. 
6. Implementation and maintenance of landscaping. 
7. Review of lighting when operational. 
8. Floodlighting to be restricted to 14:00 to 22:30 hours Monday to Saturday 

and 14:00 to 20:30 Sundays. 
9. Prior to commencement of development, the applicant will submit a 

Construction management plan with a method statement, to demonstrate 
appropriate safe management of construction traffic taking access to and 
from the site. 

10. Hours of construction to be restricted to 08:00 to 18:00 hours on Monday 
to Friday, 08:00 to 13:00 hours on Saturday, with no work at any other 
time including Sundays and Public Holidays. 

11. Details of pile driving method, timing and operation to be provided before 
work commences. 

12. Wheel washing facilities to be provided. 
13. Measures to control dust during construction to be submitted and 

approved prior to development. 
14. Sustainable urban drainage scheme (SUDS) to be submitted to and 

approved by the LPA. 
15. Drainage works to be implemented in accordance with submitted details. 
16. Prior to first use, a formal Travel Plan based on the Travel Plan 

Framework to be submitted for the approval of the LPA. 
17. Prior to the commencement of development, the developer to submit 

plans of construction specification and geometry for the proposed junction 
with the B5079 Hind Heath Road. Details to include for the provision of a 
pedestrian link between the proposed access and the cricket club. 

18. Prior to commencement of development, the proposed junction with the 
B5079 Hind Heath Road, will be substantially constructed, to exclude 
carriageway wearing course only. 

19. Prior to first use the proposed junction with the B5079 Hind Heath Road 
will be constructed to completion. 

20. Car parking to be constructed and marked out prior to first use. 
21. Details of covered and secure cycle parking to be submitted and 

implemented. 
22. Development to be in accordance with submitted Travel Plan. 

Page 24



23. Prior to first use, all proposed improvements to sustainable links, 
specifically for safe access to and lighting for the Wheelock Rail Trail, will 
be completed to the satisfaction of the LPA. 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 09/1869M 

 
   Location: APPLETON AIRFIELD, CROWLEY LANE, HIGH LEGH, KNUTSFORD, 

CHESHIRE 
 

   Proposal: USE OF FORMER AIRFIELD AND ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS AS A 
MOTORSPORTS AND ADVANCED DRIVING ACADEMY INCLUDING 
THE CREATION OF NEW ACCESS, CONFERENCE BUILDING, 
PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND WETLAND HABITAT. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MR RICHARD COE, APPLETON AUTODROME LTD 

   Expiry Date: 
 

22-Oct-2009 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 21 September 2009 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement and is therefore required to 
be determined by the Strategic Planning Board under the Council’s scheme of delegation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
T
[...]
and 38 part time staff. 
  
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
08/2275P 
Full Planning 
CHANGE OF USE OF AIRFIELD AND ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS TO MOTOR SPORTS 
AND ADVANCED DRIVING ACADEMY INCLUDING THE CREATION OF NEW BUILDING, 
ACCESS AND PARKING WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND WETLAND HABITAT. 
APPLETON AIRFIELD, CROWLEY LANE, HIGH LEGH, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE 

Page 28



Withdrawn  04.03.09      
 
96/2051P 
Full Planning 
INSTALLATION OF TWO REFRIGERATED CONTAINERS 
FORMER STRETTON AIRFIELD SWINEYARD LANE HIGH LEGH 
approved with conditions  08.01.97     
 
96/1449P 
Full Planning 
EXTENSION TO EXISTING WORKSHOP 
FORMER STRETTON AIRFIELD SWINEYARD LANE HIGH LEGH 
approved with conditions  09.10.96     
 
42188P 
Full Planning 
CONTINUANCE OF USE AS TEST SITE FOR THORNTON RESEARCH CENTRE 
STRETTON AIRFIELD APPLETON HIGH LEGH 
approved  12.09.85      
 
38357P 
Full Planning 
FORMER RUNWAY TO BE USED AS A TEST TRACK AND FACILITIES FOR PRODUCT 
TESTING 
STRETTON AIRFIELD APPLETON CHESHIRE 
approved  19840917    Withdrawn  17.09.84 
 
34995P 
Full Planning 
FORMER RUNWAY TO BE USED PERMANENTLY AS A TEST TRACK AND FACILITIES 
FOR THE TESTING OF MOTOR VEHICLE PRODUCTS 
STRETTON AIRFIELD HIGH LEGH 
approved  14.10.83   
 
31114P 
FORMER RUNWAY TO BE USED PERMANENTLY AS A TEST TRACK AND FACILITIES 
FOR THE TESTING OF MOTOR VEHICLE PRODUCTS 
STRETTON AIRFIELD HIGH LEGH 
approved     13.10.82  
 
26300P 
Pre-Planaps application (Jan 77-Apr 82) 
(RENEWAL) FORMER RUNWAY TRACK TO BE PERM. USED AS TEST TRACK MOTOR 
VEHICLE PRODUCTS 
STRETTON AIRFIELD APPLETON HIGH LEGH 
approved with conditions  17.06.81       
 

Page 29



POLICIES 
 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
 
DP1 Spatial Principles 
DP2 Promote Sustainable Communities 
DP4 Making the Best Use of Existing Resources and Infrastructure 
DP5 Manage Travel Demand; Reduce the Need to Travel, and Increase Accessibility 
DP7 Promote Environmental Quality 
RDF4 Green Belts 
L1 Health, Sport, Recreation, Cultural and Education Service Provision 
RT2
[...]
arden and therefore acceptable in 
isolation. However, he commented that the proposed two-storey extension 
would have an unacceptable impact on the character and appearance of the 
area and therefore conflict with Policy BE.2. The Inspector also concluded 
that the proposal would not respect the original dwelling or be subordinate to it 
and therefore, is also in conflict with Policy RES.11. 
 
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL: 
 
This is a good decision for the Council as the Inspector helped to define a 
subservient structure. The Inspector considered that the proposed 
development was too bulky and would over dominate the original property. 
The proposal would be highly prominent and would have an unacceptable 
impact on the character and appearance of the area. However, the Inspector 
did state that even though the application site was within the open 
countryside, some cognisance of the overall context should be taken into 
account when applying the policy and judging whether or not proposals would 
be subordinate. However the Inspector concluded that the proposal was 
contrary to Policies BE.2 and RES.11 of the Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011. 
 
It is also notable as it is the first appeal within the South Area to be 
determined under the new fast-track system. It is encouraging that despite the 
fact that the Council was unable to prepare a separate Statement of Case the 
outcome was favourable. This is testament to the quality of delegated reports 
produced by officers.  
 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 09/2058C - Proposed New Football Pitches, Changing Accommodation, Car Parking, Access and Floodlighting, Land off Hind Heath Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for Cheshire East Council
	6 09/1869M - Use of Former Airfield and Associated Buildings as a Motorsports and Advanced Driving Academy including the Creation of New Access, Conference Building, Parking, Landscaping and Wetland Habitat, Appleton Airfield, Crowley Lane, High Legh, Knutsford, Cheshire for Mr Richard Cope, Appleton Autodrome Ltd
	7 Appeal Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 30th September, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, D Brown, J Hammond, M Hollins, D Hough, J Macrae, 
B Moran, C Thorley, G M Walton and S Wilkinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor), Mr N Curtis (Strategic Highways Officer), Mr S 
Fleet (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr J Knight (Interim Head of Planning 
and Policy) 
110 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Edwards and J Wray. 

 
111 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Rachel Bailey declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 09/2058C - Proposed New Football Pitches, Changing 
Accommodation, Car Parking, Access and Floodlighting, Land off Hind Heath 
Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for Cheshire East Council by virtue of the fact that 
she was a close friend of a neighbouring landowner, who she also had business 
dealings with and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she left the meeting 
prior to consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor W J Macrae declared a pre-determination in respect of the same 
application on the basis of his involvement in the Cabinet decision which dealt 
with the purchase of the land involved in the application and in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct he sat back from the table and did not speak or vote upon 
the application. 
 
Councillor A J Knowles who was a visiting Councillor declared a pre-
determination in respect of the same application on the basis that he had spoken 
at the Cabinet meeting which dealt with the purchase of the land involved in the 
application and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he exercised his right to 
speak on the application. 
 
Councillor D Brown declared a pre-determination in respect of the same 
application as at the Cabinet meeting he spoke in support of selling the land 
involved in the application and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he sat 
back from the table and did not speak or vote upon the application. 
 



Councillor Mrs H M Gaddum stated that a number of Members on the Board 
including herself had received email from members of the public in relation to the 
same application. 
 
Councillor B Moran declared that he had personally received three emails from 
people in relation to the same application. 

 
112 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
subject to an amendment to Minute No.106 to include an additional condition 
after the second bullet point stating that a plan should also be submitted with 
reserved matters application to address ongoing rail use during production. 

 
113 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the procedure for public speaking be noted. 

 
114 09/2058C - PROPOSED NEW FOOTBALL PITCHES, CHANGING 

ACCOMMODATION, CAR PARKING, ACCESS AND FLOODLIGHTING, 
LAND OFF HIND HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE FOR 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor W J Macrae left the meeting 
and returned.  In addition Councillor Rhoda Bailey who was a visiting Councillor 
and speaking on the application declared a personal interest by virtue of the fact 
that she had been working closely with The Friends of Abbeyfields organisation 
who were objecting to the application and that she was a member of the 
Protection for Rural England). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Ward Councillors G Merry and S Furlong, Councillor Rhoda Bailey, Mr A Timms, 
Chairman of Sandbach Football Club, Mr S Masters, a Supporter and Councillor 
A Knowles representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect 
of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions and subject 
to two additional conditions stating that there was to be no parking provision 
outside the clubhouse or on the North side of the Wheelock Rail Trail and that a 
maximum of five football pitches should be used at any one time.  In addition it 
was requested that an informative be included on the Planning Decision Notice 
advising that a Liaison Committee comprising of local residents and 
representatives from the Football Club be established in order to ensure good 
relations between members of the club and the neighbouring community:- 
 
1. Development to commence within 3 years. 
 



2. Development to be in accordance with approved drawings. 
 
3. Samples and detail of materials on external elevations to be submitted prior to 

development. 
 
4. Ball-stop fencing surrounding the site to be no higher than 5.0m. 
 
5. Supplementary tree planting scheme to be submitted providing details for fruit 

trees. 
 
6. Implementation and maintenance of landscaping. 
 
7. Review of lighting when operational. 
 
8. Floodlighting to be restricted to 14:00 to 22:30 hours Monday to Saturday and 

14:00 to 20:30 Sundays. 
 
9. Prior to commencement of development, the applicant will submit a 

Construction management plan with a method statement, to demonstrate 
appropriate safe management of construction traffic taking access to and 
from the site. 

10. Hours of construction to be restricted to 08:00 to 18:00 hours on Monday to 
Friday, 08:00 to 13:00 hours on Saturday, with no work at any other time 
including Sundays and Public Holidays. 

 
11. Details of pile driving method, timing and operation to be provided before 

work commences. 
 
12. Wheel washing facilities to be provided. 
 
13. Measures to control dust during construction to be submitted and approved 

prior to development. 
 
14. Sustainable urban drainage scheme (SUDS) to be submitted to and approved 

by the LPA. 
 
15. Drainage works to be implemented in accordance with submitted details. 
16. Prior to first use, a formal Travel Plan based on the Travel Plan Framework to 

be submitted for the approval of the LPA. 
 
17. Prior to the commencement of development, the developer to submit plans of 

construction specification and geometry for the proposed junction with the 
B5079 Hind Heath Road. Details to include for the provision of a pedestrian 
link between the proposed access and the cricket club. 

 
18. Prior to commencement of development, the proposed junction with the 

B5079 Hind Heath Road, will be substantially constructed, to exclude 
carriageway wearing course only. 

 
19. Prior to first use the proposed junction with the B5079 Hind Heath Road will 

be constructed to completion. 
 
20. Car parking to be constructed and marked out prior to first use. 
 



21. Details of covered and secure cycle parking to be submitted and 
implemented. 

 
22. Development to be in accordance with submitted Travel Plan. 
 
23. Prior to first use, all proposed improvements to sustainable links, specifically 

for safe access to and lighting for the Wheelock Rail Trail, will be completed 
to the satisfaction of the LPA. 

 
115 09/1869M - USE OF FORMER AIRFIELD AND ASSOCIATED 

BUILDINGS AS A MOTORSPORTS AND ADVANCED DRIVING 
ACADEMY INCLUDING THE CREATION OF NEW ACCESS, 
CONFERENCE BUILDING, PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND WETLAND 
HABITAT, APPLETON AIRFIELD, CROWLEY LANE, HIGH LEGH, 
KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE FOR MR RICHARD COPE, APPLETON 
AUTODROME LTD  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor C Thorley left the meeting and 
did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Parish Councillor J Tuck a representative from High Legh Parish Council, Mr C 
Thomson a representative of Friends of Whitley Reed, Members, Open Spaces 
Society and Mr S Owen, an objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect 
of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred to the next meeting for reasons relating to the 
lateness of additional information received by the Board, further clarification on a 
number of outstanding issues and in order for those Members who had not had 
the opportunity to visit the site to do so.  In addition it was requested that the 
Environmental Health Officer be present at the next meeting. 

 
116 APPEAL SUMMARIES  

 
Consideration was not given to the Planning Appeals as they were the same 
Appeals that had been noted at the previous meeting of the Board. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.40 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 


